
Merton Council

Overview and Scrutiny Commission - financial monitoring task 
group

Task group members

Councillors:

Nigel Benbow
Paul Kohler
Aidan Mundy
Owen Pritchard
Eleanor Stringer
Peter Southgate
David Williams

Thursday 30 August 2018 at 7.15 pm
Committee rooms B & C - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX

Agenda

1 Election of Chair 

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

4 Minutes of last meeting - 6 March 2018 1 - 4

5 Budget outturn report 2017/18 5 - 58

6 Financial monitoring report - Quarter 1, 2018/19 59 - 116

7 Establishment control and vacancy reporting 117 - 
130

8 Work programme 131 - 
132

Contact for further information about the task group meeting:
Julia Regan 0208 545 3864,  scrutiny@merton.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
6 MARCH 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.10 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Hamish Badenoch (in the Chair), 

Councillor Kelly Braund, Councillor Mike Brunt, 
Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor Dennis Pearce, 
Councillor Peter Southgate and Councillor David Williams

ALSO PRESENT: Ian McKinnon, Managing Director (CHAS)
Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services), Caroline Holland 
(Director of Corporate Services), Bindi Lakhani (Head of 
Accountancy), Roger Kershaw (Interim Assistant Director of 
Resources) and Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Suzanne Grocott.

2 PUBLIC MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2017 (Agenda 
Item 2)

The minutes were AGREED as an accurate record of the meeting.

3 QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - 2017/18 (Agenda Item 3)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the report. She drew the 
task group’s attention to the reduced predicted overspend at year end, now standing 
at £0.6m. She also drew attention to the report on the capital programme and the 
progress made on savings identified for 2016/17 and 2017/18.

Revenue budgets
Caroline Holland provided additional information in response to questions on the 
departments’ revenue budgets:

Corporate Services
 The forecast over-achievement of income by Merton’s bailiffs service and the 

underachievement by the shared service is partly due to the different charging 
regime when the shared service was set up and subsequent changes to this 
made by the Ombudsman. The increase in the number of parking warrants 
and success in recovering outstanding debt has also had an impact on 
income.

Members commented that the predicted underspend of £533k for Corporate Services 
seems large.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Environment and Regeneration
 The predicted saving from Phase C next year is £1.9m
 The underachievement of income in the building and development control 

service is due to a fall in market share. Replacement savings have been 
identified. There have been difficulties with recruitment to the service and 
efforts are being made to recruit apprentices as well as contractors to bring in 
expertise on a short-term basis. Commercialisation of the service remains a 
possibility.

The task group AGREED that it would be useful to have an update on Phase C costs 
and savings at its next meeting. This should include a statement from partner 
boroughs on whether their predicted savings are being realised.

Children, Schools and Families
 The overspend in children’s social care is due to a multiplicity of factors 

including cost pressures and the increase in the number of children with 
disabilities and special educational needs.

 There is still potential to find additional savings to reduce the level of 
overspend, including a full review of all the SEN transport routes.

Members had differing views on whether additional funds should be made available 
to address the predicted spend in children’s social care and for the unfunded budgets 
for un-accompanied asylum seeking children and no recourse to public funds.

Community and Housing
In response to a question, Caroline Holland undertook to provide an update on the 
figures for the Better Care Fund risk share. ACTION: Director of Corporate Services

Corporate items
In response to a question, Caroline Holland said that further adjustments will be 
made to the figures on government grants and appropriations from reserves before 
the accounts are finalised.

Members questioned the underachievement of income items (page 22) in 2016/17.  
Roger Kershaw, Interim Assistant Director of Resources, said the rate of return had 
been lower than previously anticipated and that increased spend on the capital 
programme had reduced the level of cash available to the council. He added that the 
council followed CIPFA guidelines to minimise the level of risk incurred in the 
investment of cash. 

The task group AGREED to suggest a review of the treasury management strategy 
as an item for its 2018/19 work programme.

Page 2



3

Capital budget
The task group AGREED to suggest a review of the capital programme as an item for 
its 2018/19 work programme. This should include information on the principles 
behind which items are capitalised and plans for future capital spend.

The task group RECOMMENDED that a simple explanation of the distinction 
between revenue and capital items should be included in the induction programme 
for new councillors. ACTION: Director of Corporate Services

Delivery of savings
Caroline Holland highlighted the projected shortfall in the delivery of savings for 
2017/18. She said that some alternatives had been put forward which would reduce 
the shortfall for subsequent years.

Caroline Holland undertook to provide information categorising savings by type. 
ACTION: Director of Corporate Services

Reserves
In response to a question about the apprenticeship reserve, Caroline Holland said 
that it was being used and it was at a lower level than in previous years.

4 EXEMPT MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2018 (Agenda 
Item 4)

The minutes were AGREED as an accurate record of the meeting.

5 COMMERCIALISATION (Agenda Item 5)

The task group RESOLVED that the public are excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of this item on the grounds that it is exempt from disclosure for the 
reasons stated in the report.

PUBLIC minutes of exempt session (note - there are no exempt minutes):

Ian McKinnon, Managing Director CHAS, introduced the report and drew the task 
group’s attention to the financial position, business performance and strategic 
direction set out in the report.

The task group asked questions and discussed the differences between CHAS and 
its private sector competitors; details of the financial contribution that CHAS makes to 
the council  currently and projections over the next three years; and the opportunities 
and threats facing CHAS.

Members congratulated Ian McKinnon on CHAS’s successes in attracting new 
customers and increasing dividends in recent years.

In response to a question, Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, said that 
the council’s medium term financial strategy has built in an increased income from 

Page 3



4

CHAS dividends in 2018/19 and will adjust figures for future years once CHAS’s 
three year plan has been agreed.

Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration, added that this business 
model was unique to Merton and therefore there were no other councils with which to 
share knowledge in the way that Merton has done for other initiatives. Chris Lee said 
that the council had gained business skills through working with CHAS and that this 
experience would be used to take forward commercial opportunities elsewhere within 
the council.

The task group AGREED to suggest a review of the council’s progress in adopting 
commercial best practice as an item for its 2018/19 work programme.

Page 4



 

Financial Monitoring Task Group 
Date: 30 August 2018 
Subject:  Budget Outturn 2017/18 
Lead officer: Roger Kershaw 
 

Lead member: Mark Allison 

Please note: This report went to Cabinet on 25 June 2018 and is provided to 
the task group at this meeting for consideration and comment. 

Recommendations: 

A. That Cabinet note the provisional revenue outturn for 2017/18 
B. That Cabinet consider the outturn position on Capital and approve the Slippage  into 

2018/19 and other adjustments detailed in Appendix 3C and Section 7 of the report 
C. That Cabinet approve the £60,000 Section 106 funding for Beddington Lane Cycle 

Route. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
This report outlines the provisional out-turn position for the last financial year (2017/18) 
and the issues that arise from it. 
 

Section 2 – Summarises the draft outturn position of the Authority. 
Section 3 – Reviews the detailed outturn position for service departments  
Section 4 – Reviews the outturn position for corporate items 
Section 5 – Provides other information 
Section 6 –Provides information on Reserves  
Section 7 - Provides information on the capital outturn 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Section 2 – REVENUE OUTTURN 2017/18 
 
The following table summarises the outturn position for 2017/18.  

OUTTURN 
2017/18 
Current 

Budget (Net)  

 2017/18 
Current 
Budget 
(excl. 

overheads) 

2017/18 
Outturn 
(excl. 

overheads) 

2017/18 
Outturn 
Variance 

Dec 2017 
(P9) 

Forecast 
Variance 

2016/17 
variance 

excl 
overheads 

  £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

Department             

Corporate Services 9,932 25,287 24,475 (812) (533) (1,287) 

Children, Schools and Families 54,691 49,626 51,875 2,249 2,134 1,154 

Community and Housing 64,480 60,022 60,944 922 1,082 1
[...]
184,781 5%     
142,352  3%       

84,958  1% 
Dept or 
service 
query 

182,702 4% 51,821 1% 286,782 6% 90,530 2%       
83,255  2%       

71,185  1% 

No action 
secured 1,460,347 33% 1,624,173 34% 2,186,747 44% 1,380,647 35%  

2,653,529  58%  
2,420,165  46% 

J&P                         
920,885  17% 

Total Debt 4,355,553   4,758,236   4,950,797   3,923,505   
 

4,498,329     
5,438,675    

 
 
3.6 In February 2018 agreement was reached with a specialist Adult Social Care 

debt collection company to collect some of our larger debts and debts for 
deceased debtors. This is initially a one year trial although already one case 
with a value of £31,000 has been paid in full. 
 

3.7 In January 2018 we received full payment of £173,000 on an outstanding debt 
where we had a deferred payment arrangement in place.  
 

3.8 The largest area of debt owed to the council is for housing benefit 
overpayments with the total level of debt being £8.4 million, of which £4.7 
million is within the sundry debt system and the remainder of the debt is still 
within the housing benefit system.    
 

3.9 The Department of Work and Pensions commenced a “Real Time” Information 
initiative at the end of September 2014 which was aimed at ensuring that 
earnings and pensions data within the housing benefit system matched that 
held by HMRC. At the same time they also commenced another initiative to 
identify fraud and error.  
 

3.10 The DWP have provided additional funding to the council to undertake this 
work and up until March 2017 granted additional income based on targets 
met.  
 

3.11 The Real Time information initiative continued throughout 2017/18 and will 
again run in 2018/19. The council receives up to 700 referrals every month 
where the information held in the HMRC system differs from that held in the 
housing benefit system.  

Page 52



 

3.12 Since the start or the Real Time information initiative over £5.4 million of 
overpayments have been identified. Where
[...]
5.77 million sundry debt outstanding is £6.8 million of 

invoices that are less than 30 days old. 
 
 
6.4   Detailed breakdowns of the Council Car Parking figures are shown in    the table 

below:  

Page 56



 

   
Car Parking Aged Debtors – 31 March 2018  

 
 

Age of Debt 

Outstanding Number of 
PCNs 

Average 
Value 

£    £  

0-3 months 1,352,095 11,448 118 
3-6 months 749,099 4,532 165 
6-9 months 602,852 3,513 171 
9-12 months 579,407 3,380 171 
12-15 months 560,788 3,210 175 
Older than 15 months 1,032,377 6,028 171 
Total March 2018 4,876,618 32,111 152 

   
 

Total September 2017 £4,692,186 32,080 146 

   
 

Increase/-decrease  +£184,432 +31   

 
    

 
 
APPENDIX AUTHOR - David Keppler (020 8545 3727/david.keppler@merton.gov.uk) 
 

 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Financial Monitoring Task Group 
Date: 30 August 2018 
Subject:  Financial Report 2018/19 – June 2018 
Lead officer: Roger Kershaw 
 

Lead member: Mark Allison 
 

Recommendations: 

A. That Financial Monitoring Task Group discuss and comment on the financial 
reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net 
overspend at year end of £2.6 million, 0.5% of gross budget. 

B. That Financial Monitoring Task Group note the adjustments to the Capital 
Programme contained in Appendix 5b and summarised in the Table below: 
 

Scheme   
2018/19 
Budget  

2019/20 
Budget  

2020/21 
Budget  

2021/22 
Budget  Funding/Re-profiling 

Community and Housing             
Laptops for Other Staff   (3,500) 0 0 0 Revenue Expenditure 

Mosaic Report Development   (1,820) 0 0 0 Revenue Expenditure 

Children, Schools and Families             

Cricket Green (1) 195,560 0 0 0 Virement 

Scheme 4 New School Extra 6fe (1) (195,560)       Virement 

Environment and Regeneration             
Mitcham Regen - Canons Parks for 
People     (1) (2,533,020) 1,000,000 1,000,000 533,020 Re-profiling 

Parks - Canons Parks for People     (1) (1,178,770) 500,00
[...]
 action  
 
Total Community Care Debt by recovery action as at June 2018 
compared to June 2016, December 2016, June 2017 and March 2018 
 
 
Please note that debt at invoice stage is where the invoice is less than 
30 days old so not included in table 1 above under Community and 
Housing.    
 
 

Page 109



 

 
 

Adult Social 
Care Debt Jun 2016 % at 

stage Dec 2016 % at 
stage 

 Jun 
2017 

% at 
stage Mar-18 % at 

stage Jun-18 % at 
stage 

Invoice 
stage 387,608 9% 646,210 13% 1,129,190 11%      

959,618  17% 360,575 7% 
Charge & 
Deferred 
Payment 

775,880 18% 635,671 13% 311,604 7%      
258,470  5% 255,870 5% 

Payment 
arrangement 462,801 11% 235,667 5% 273,316 6%      

232,088  4% 178,224 4% 

Probate, 
DWP & 
Deputyship 

944,870 22% 771,456 15% 553,437 13%      
491,306  9% 476,696 10% 

Court action 141,345 3% 188,264 4% 184,781 3%        
84,958  1% 84,598 2% 

Dept or 
service 
query 

182,702 4% 286,782 6% 90,530 2%        
71,185  1% 25,097 1% 

No action 
secured 1,460,347 33% 2,186,747 44% 1,380,647 58%   

2,420,165  46% 2,271,872 45% 

J&P                  
920,885  17% 1,323,327 26% 

Total Debt 4,355,553   4,950,797   3,923,505     
5,438,675    4,976,259   

 
3.6 In February 2018 agreement was reached with a specialist Adult Social 

Care debt collection company to collect some of our larger debts and 
debts for deceased debtors for a one year trial. Already we have had 
three cases paid in full for £35,000, £32,000 and £12,000 debts.  
 

3.7 In the last quarter the debt recovery team have obtained payments to 
clear debts for £66,000, £34,000 and £25,000.  
 

3.8 The team are working closely with Financial Assessments to assist with 
obtaining information from clients so that accurate re-assessments are 
undertaken. This ensures that recovery of debts is based on correct 
charges and invoices rather than disputed amounts. 
 

3.9 Additional resources within the debt recovery team have been 
allocated to work on adult social care 
[...]
2,111  

   
 

Increase/-decrease  -£477,912 -32,786   

 
 

    
 
APPENDIX AUTHOR - David Keppler (020 8545 3727/david.keppler@merton.gov.uk) 
 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission – financial monitoring task group
Meeting date 30 August 2018

Establishment Control and Vacancy reporting
Lead officer: Kim Brown – HR lead
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison
Contact officer: Kim Brown ext 3152

Recommendations: 
A. To discuss and comment on the contents of this report

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The last report to this committee reported data as at Q3 

2017/18, 31 December 2017.  
1.2. This report provides data as at 4th quarter 2017/18 (data as at 

31 March 2018) and 1st quarter 2018/19 (data as at 30 June 
2018).  It is intended to provide quarterly updates to coincide 
with the financial monitoring reports, with quarter 2 coming to 
the 13 November 2018 and Quarter 3 to the 25 February 2019 
meeting.

1.3. The data reflects further work to align iTrent, our personnel and 
payroll system, agency workers and interims with the 
established posts they are covering.

1.4. A mechanism is in place to convert agency workers to 
Employees, subject to safeguards to ensure there is no conflict 
of interest and that named individuals are not hired via agency 
on an interim basis and then offered direct employment with no 
competitive selection. 

2 DETAILS
2.1. Annex A shows the positions as at 31 March 2018, and Annex 

B the position as at 30 June 2018.   The appendices show 
vacancies not filled by direct employees, and vacancies not 
filled by either a direct employee or an agency 
worker/consultant.  The size of establishment is measured in 
terms of authorised Full Time Equivalents (FTEs), rather than 
numbers of posts, and therefore the appendix totals FTEs for 
budgeted posts, employees, agency workers and vacancies.

2.2. A change was made in the last reported quarter to also show 
the budg
[...]
s

Sustainable Communities Total

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission – Financial 
Monitoring Task Group
Date: 30 August 2018

Subject:  Work programme
Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

Recommendations: 
A. That the task group discuss and agree a small number of agenda items for future 

meetings, guided by but not limited to those set out in this report

1 TERMS OF REFERENCE
1.1. The terms of reference of the financial monitoring task group are:

I. To carry out scrutiny of the council’s financial monitoring information on 
behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission;

II. To advise on other agenda items as requested by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission;

III. To report minutes of its meetings back to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission;

IV. To send via the Commission any recommendations or references to 
Cabinet, Council or other decision making bodies.

1.2. The meetings of the task group are held in public and the agenda and 
minutes are published on the Council’s website.

2 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORTS
2.1. Three dates have been identified for meetings in the 2018/19 meeting cycle 

for the purpose of receiving the quarterly financial monitoring reports as 
follows:

 30 August 2018 - quarter 1 financial monitoring report 2018/19 plus 
outturn report for 2017/18

 13 November 2018 - quarter 2 financial monitoring report

 25 February 2019 - quarter 3 financial monitoring report
2.2. Should members wish, there may be a final meeting in July 2019 to consider 

the 2018/19 financial outturn report prior to it being received by Standards 
and General Purposes Committee.

3 OTHER WORK PROGRAMME ITEMS 
3.1. In the past two years the financial monitoring task group has also carried out 

in-depth work (“deep dives”) on a small number of service areas:

Page 131

Agenda Item 8



 asset management 

 Wimbledon tennis championship – council’s relationship with AELTC

 the council’s approach to commercialisation 

 the service and financial position of the council’s CHAS company 

 transport services 

 savings achieved by the customer contact programme 

 overspend in the greenspaces budget 

 budgets for supported lodging/housing, unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children and no recourse to public funds.

3.2. At its meeting in March 2018, the financial monitoring task group has 
suggested the following areas for review in 2018/19:

 update on Phase C costs and savings - this should include a statement 
from partner boroughs on whether their predicted savings are being 
realised.

 review of the treasury management strategy 

 review of the capital programme - this should include information on the 
principles behind which items are capitalised and plans for future capital 
spend.

 review of the council’s progress in adopting commercial best practice as 
an item for its 2018/19 work programme.

The Corporate Services Departmental Management Team has also 
suggested the client financial affairs service as an area to review.

4 SETTING THE 2018/19 WORK PROGRAMME
4.1. Task group members are requested to discuss and agree a small number of 

items for deep-dive review at the meetings on 13 November 2018 and 25 
February 2019. These may be items listed in section 3 above or items that 
emerge from scrutiny of the 2018/19 quarter 1 monitoring report.

Page 132


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of last meeting - 6 March 2018
	Minutes

	5 Budget outturn report 2017/18
	Subject:  Budget Outturn 2017/18
	1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	Section 3 Detailed Service Spending
	Corporate Services
	Corporate Items - £22k over

	Environment & Regeneration
	Overview
	Public Protection

	1,011
	(812)
	(1,211)
	Children Schools and Families
	Overview

	At the end of March Children Schools and Families overspent by £2.249m on local authority funded services. Although the department received £1m growth which was allocated against placement budgets, there were pressures in excess of the growth allocate...
	In 2017/18 the department has again identified underspends to offset cost pressures that are not sustainable on an on-going basis or one-off windfalls which is not guaranteed to reoccur in future years. This means that the demographic and new burdens ...
	The current year forecast overspend includes the cost for agency staff (£480k) which was funded from the Corporate Contingency for the last three years to enable the department to maintain safe caseloads, and review practice as  part of our agreed app...
	Due to the volatile nature of placement and SEN transport budgets and the current volume of CSC activity and EHCP requests we are exercising appropriate demand management balancing our education and social care statutory duties with careful and consid...
	Local Authority Funded Services
	Dedicated Schools Grant
	Management Action

	Section 4 Corporate Items
	Section 6 Reserves Position
	Section 7 CAPITAL
	 Name: Roger Kershaw
	 Tel: 020 8545 3458
	 Email:   roger.kershaw@merton.gov.uk
	2 THE PROCESS FOR COLLECTION OF MISCELLANEOUS DEBT

	The process for collecting debt
	3. ACTION BEING TAKEN TO COLLECT OUTSTANDING DEBT



	6 Financial monitoring report - Quarter 1, 2018/19
	Period 3 June 2018 FMTG Report
	Subject:  Financial Report 2018/19 – June 2018
	1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	1.1 This is the financial monitoring report for the first quarter, 30th June 2018 presented in line with the financial reporting timetable.
	This financial monitoring report provides:-
	 The income and expenditure at period 3 and a full year forecast projection.
	 An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information;
	2. THE FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESS
	2.3 2018/19 FORECAST OUTTURN BASED UPON LATEST AVAILABLE DATA
	Overview
	Corporate Items - £799k under
	Environment & Regeneration
	Overview
	Public Protection

	(

Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK
GROUP
30 AUGUST 2018

(7.15 pm - 9.35 pm)

PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Crowe (in the Chair),
Councillor Nigel Benbow, Councillor Paul Kohler,
Councillor Aidan Mundy, Councillor Owen Pritchard,
Councillor Eleanor Stringer and Councillor Peter Southgate

ALSO PRESENT: Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Roger
Kershaw (Assistant Director of Resources), Bindi Lakhani (Head
of Accountancy), Zoe Church (Head of Business Planning),
David Keppler (Head of Revenues and Benefits) and Julia
Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 1)

Councillor Stephen Crowe was elected as Chair.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies were received from Councillor David Williams.

3 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

4 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 6 MARCH 2018 (Agenda Item 4)

The minutes were AGREED as an accurate record of the meeting, subject to the
correction of the title for item 4 on page 3 to read 14 November 2018 instead of 2017.

Matters arising
The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, reported that there would be
no risk share for Better Care Fund in 2018/19.

Caroline Holland handed out information to show unachieved savings shortfall by
expenditure type. This will be published on the website alongside these minutes.

The Chair reported that all the work programme suggestions from the meeting on 6
March 2018 had been included in the report at item 8 on this agenda.

5 BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18 (Agenda ltem 5)

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, introduced the report and
summarised the content.


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

General questions

In response to a request for trend analysis of departmental spending, Caroline
Holland said that it would not be meaningful to go back more than four years due to
changes that had taken place in departments.

Caroline Holland explained that the council does not do zero based budgeting. The
budget rolls forward year on year with adjustments made for pay and price inflation,
growth and savings.

The council has an overall risk register that is reported to the Standards and General
Purposes Committee and to Cabinet. Financial risks are included within the general
register, there is no separate register for financial risk.

Caroline Holland outlined the council’s approach to building up and drawing down on
various reserves. There is an annual report to Cabinet on the council’s reserves that
is also received by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission.

Members expressed interest in looking at the accuracy of service expenditure
forecasting in more detail and in understanding the processes used. Caroline Holland
said that the table on page 7, showing the forecast at each month end over the past
four years, could be produced for each department.

The Merton Improvement Board oversees the council’s transformation programme,
including a programme of Lean reviews that have been identified by Directors.
Members expressed an interest in receiving an update on learning from lean reviews.

Merton’s membership of the South London Waste Partnership has resulted in
significant financial savings and other benefits including better information on the
waste rounds.

The external auditors are still finalising the accounts due to an issue with valuations.

Revenue budgets
Caroline Holland provided additional information and clarification in response to
questions:

Corporate Services
The forecast over-achievement of income by Merton’s bailiffs is largely due to an
increase in the number of parking warrants issued.

The underspend in HR, partly due to the level of vacancies, has not had an impact on
the council’s ability to recruit to other services.

Environment and Regeneration

The underspend in property management was forecast at £272k in December and
revised in subsequent reports to Cabinet. The sheer number of reviews made this
difficult to forecast. Progress has been made in relation to the backlog.




The work of the council-owned property company, Merantun, is at an early stage and
is reported to Cabinet’s Property Sub-Committee.

Children Schools and Families

Members expressed concern at the level of predicted overspend and questioned the
decision not to allocate monies for the unfunded budgets for un-accompanied asylum
seeking children and no recourse to public funds. Caroline Holland said that work
was underway to identify efficiencies and look at the contributions made by the
Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS England that she anticipated would reduce
the level of forecast overspend during 2018/19.

Community and Housing

In response to a question about why there had been a forecast overspend from the
start of the financial year, Caroline Holland said that the forecast level of overspend
had been a surprise and was associated with pressures in the cost of temporary
accommodation and with implementation of requirements arising from the
Homelessness Reduction Act.

Capital budget

Slippage is the practice of moving money that has not been spent in one financial
year into a future year(s) if the funding is still required for that capital project.
Proposed slippage is taken to Cabinet for approval.

The council uses the most cost effective way of funding the capital programme,
namely capital receipts, grants and reserves rather than external borrowing.

6 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1, 2018/19 (Agenda Item
6)

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, introduced the report, which
has been presented to the task group prior to going to Cabinet. Caroline Holland
drew the task group’s attention to the forecast net overspend at year end of £2.6m
and the adjustments proposed to the capital programme.

Revenue budgets
Caroline Holland provided additional information in response to questions:

e |tis assumed that the contingency budget (page 84) will be fully utilised

e The forecast underspend in Public Protection (page 63) is largely due to an
overachievement in parking fees and penalty charge notices. Monies raised
are re-invested and information on this is published in the accounts and on the
council’s website.

e Finance officers are working with schools to address deficits in the Dedicated
School Grant services (page 69)

e |tis difficult to forecast the number of unaccompanied asylum seeking children
and associated costs. Officers work to obtain the most cost-effective support



for individual children, including through an annual recruitment programme for
foster carers plus identification of supported lodging.

e The adult social care precept monies are used to fund costs associated with
the provision of adult social care services

e The council has a reserve for rent deposits and work is underway to obtain a
better understanding of how the rent deposits budget works (page 75)

¢ Negotiations with Veolia are ongoing. Monies raised from the penalty clause
will eventually show on the waste services underspend figure (page 63).
Caroline Holland will check the position and report back.

Miscellaneous debt update
Caroline Holland and the Head of Revenues and Benefits, David Keppler, responded
to questions.

In relation to the difference between the levels of outstanding debt in June 2018
compared to March 2018 (page 115), David Keppler explained that both figures were
snapshots, that although Merton has a relatively good collection rate, collecting debt
is difficult and can take time. The council has a year in which to collect debt, after
which point a debt can be re-registered. A sample of “out of time” debts are currently
being examined to assess whether it would be cost effective to re-register them.

The council does not sell its debt to other organisations. This was considered some
years ago in relation to mortgage debt but there was little interest expressed.
Caroline Holland added that the council is using a specialist company on a one year
trail basis to collect some of the larger adult social care debts and debts for deceased
debtors.

7 ESTABLISHMENT CONTROL AND VACANCY REPORTING (Agenda Item
7)

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, said that staffing is the largest
item of expenditure and so the departmental management teams all review the
figures each month. In response to a question, she undertook to check the figure of
15% of gross General Fund spend given in on page 119.

NOTE: subsequent to the meeting the Director has confirmed that the figure is
accurate as it excludes schools.

Caroline Holland explained that some unfilled vacancies are held as potential
savings, some are out to recruitment and some are covered by casual or temporary
workers. There are challenges in the recruitment of some groups of staff who may
prefer not to accept permanent positions as they would then be paid less than for
temporary work or similar work in the private sector.

Staff turnover is below 12% which is relatively low.



The task group RESOLVED to request that for future meetings the overall summary
table (page 123-4) should provide comparative data for each quarter.

8 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

Task group members discussed the work programme items suggested in the report
and issues that had emerged from their discussion of the budget outturn and
quarterly financial monitoring reports. Members agreed to have a balance of items
firstly to deepen their understanding of aspects of the council’s medium term financial
strategy and secondly to examine the financial implications of some of the council’s
contractual arrangements.

It was AGREED that the Chair and Head of Democracy Services would meet with the
relevant Directors to seek advice on timetabling the following items for future
meetings:

e budget forecasting — how this process is carried out and what is being done to
assist officers to forecast with more accuracy

¢ financial risk management — to understand how this is assessed and managed
e contingency funds and reserves

e Veolia - deep dive into financial aspects of the contract, members particularly
wish to understand the penalty clauses and the extent to which penalties
monies had and would be collected.

¢ |dVerde - deep dive into financial aspects of the contract

e Merantum — deep dive to understand the financial modelling and an update on
progress

ACTION: Chair and Head of Democracy Services

The task group AGREED to have a meeting in July 2019 to consider the budget
outturn report for 2018/19 — ACTION: Head of Democracy Services

Task group members requested a copy of the Business Plan — ACTION: Director of
Corporate Services



